

No. 09-709

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY J. REED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

PATRICK T. GILLEN  
Chief Counsel,  
Fidelis Center for Law  
and Policy  
c/o AVE MARIA SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
1025 Commons Circle  
Naples, FL 43119  
(239) 687-5300

March 12, 2010

BRUCE N. CAMERON  
*Counsel of Record*  
GLENN M. TAUBMAN  
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
bcameron@regent.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE TRULY DIVIDED .....	1
A. The “No Court” Challenge.....	1
B. This Court Previously Determined That Resolution of the Elements of a Prima Facie Case Is Worthy of This Court’s Time, but Failed to Resolve the Elements.....	4
C. Conflicting Statements of the Rule by the Circuit Courts Is Reason to Review.....	5
II. CHARGING REED MORE THAN ALL OTHERS IS AN UNREASONABLE RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION .....	6
III. REED CORRECTLY IDENTIFIED HIS CLAIM.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	3
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	6
<i>Kerns v. Capital Graphics</i> , 178 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Nichols v. Southern Illinois University- Edwardsville</i> , 510 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>NLRB v. General Motors</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	6
<i>Noviella v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Board of Education</i> , 757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd &amp; remanded</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	3, 4
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	3
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 169 .....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	7
